



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE INVESTORS BANCORP, INC.) No. 169, 2017
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION) PUBLIC VERSION
)
) Court below:
) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
)
) Consolidated
) C.A. No. 12327-VCS

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees
Robert C. Albanese, Dennis M. Bone, Doreen R.
Byrnes, Domenick A. Cama, Robert M. Cashill,
William V. Cosgrove, Kevin Cummings, Brian
D. Dittenhafer, Brendan J. Dugan, James J.
Garibaldi, Michele N. Siekerka and James H.
Ward III, and Nominal Defendant Below-
Appellee Investors Bancorp, Inc.*

June 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Conversion to a Public Stock Holding Company	4
B. The 2015 Equity Incentive Plan.....	6
C. The Equity Awards	8
D. Maximum Amount of Equity Awards Allowed	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY IN APPROVING THE EQUITY AWARDS.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
1. The EIP is not a “blank check” for director compensation.	16
2. The EIP was approved by a fully informed stockholder vote.....	28

3.	Plaintiffs’ proposed standard of review is untenable.....	33
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEMAND WAS NOT EXCUSED AS TO THE AWARDS TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS.....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re 3COM Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009210 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999)	17, 18
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	36
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	37
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 56 (Del. Ch. 2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014).....	19
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	34
<i>Criden v. Steinberg</i> , 2000 WL 354390 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2000)	19, 23
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	28
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	16
<i>Larkin v. O’Connor</i> , C.A. No. 11338-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2016) (Transcript)	25, 26
<i>Metcalf v. Zoullas</i> , 2012 WL 169874 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012)	38

<i>In re Nat'l Auto Credit, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003).....	38
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 WL 179336 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1993).....	38, 39
<i>Noerr v. Greenwood</i> , 1997 WL 419633 (Del. Ch. 1997)	39
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	20, 21, 31
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	19, 20
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	36
Rules and Statutes	
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	16
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	36
